ORDINANCE NO. 24317

Introduced by Commissioner Jay H. Coffey AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING CANCELLATION OF CERTAIN ASSESSMENT LIENS IN FAVOR OF THE CITY OF WARRENTON AND ALSO AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF OUIT_CLAIN DEEDS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. The City of Warrenton does ordain as follows:

Section 1. That in all cases where lands are sold by Clatsop County after tax foreolosure proceedings, and the City of Warrenton has unpaid assessment liens against the same, that the City Auditor and Police Judge, upon being satisfied of such sale being bona fide, is empowered and authorized to cancel on the assessment lien dockets of said city all unpaid assessments against the same, except, however, any assessment levied subsecuent to any tax foreolosure proceedings.

Section 2. That the Mayor and the City Auditor and Polico Judge are authorized and empowered to execute for and in behalf of the City of Warrenton a quit-claim deed as to any such lands above designated which deed or deeds shall be given to those who purchase such lands from Clatsop County.

Section 3. Insemuch as the objects of this ordinance will be of great benefit to the people of the City of Warrenton, and there exists and is an urgent necessity that this ordinance should take effect as soon as possible, so that the health, peace and safety of the inhabitants of the City of Farrenton may be preserved, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance therefore shall be in full force and operative immediately after its passage by the unanimous vote of all the members of the City Commission of Farrenton present and not less than three members thereof.

Passed by the Commission this 21st day of January, 1945 by the following vote: YEAS Jay H. Coffey, Larry Lenhard, F. M. Wilson

Geo. W. Kelly, Q. V. Robinson

NAYS Submitted to and approved by the Mayor this 21st day of Ty, 1948. It: January, 1948. Attest: Galdwi B.K. Auditor and Police Judge